20190503000148080
‘ 05/03/2019 10:06:18 AM
MORTAMEN 1/7

This document was prepared by:

Jay A. Rosenberg, Esq.

Rosenberg LPA, Attorneys At Law

3805 Edwards Road, Suite 850

Cincinnati, Ohio 45209

(513) 247-9605 Fax: (866) 611-01/70

Thomas Granville McCroskey, Esq.

Member of the Alabama Bar and Ilcensed to practice law in Alabama

After Recordmg Return to:

Title365
345 Rouser Rd Ste. 103
Coraopolis PA 15108

FHA Case No.: 011-8208611-703
Investor Loan No.: XXXXXX0239

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] ! )SI !Q__ I( )—|9 (f )| 5 ZZ

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan  Modification  Agreement  ("Agreement”), made  this ZfiL day of
. 2019, between Sean T. Wilis ("Borrower") and Tiffany Willis,
("Non- bugor Spouse™), husband and wife residing at 1398 Belmont Lane, Helena, AL 35080 and
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC ("Lender"), with an address of 4425 Ponce de Leon Bivd., Coral Gables, FL
33146 amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage or Security Deed, from Borrower to Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for MLD Mortgage, Inc., a New Jersey Corporation, in
the amount of $189,322.00, dated October 30, 2015 and recorded January 14, 2016 as Instrument No.
20160114000013880, of the real property records of Shelby County, Alabama, as assigned from Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") as nominee for MLD Mortgage, Inc., a New Jersey
Corporation its successors and assigns to Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC, by Assignment dated January
11, 2019 and recorded January 11, 2019, as Instrument No. 20190111000012050, of the real property
records of Shelby County, Alabama (as assigned, and/or previously modified, if applicable, the "Security
Instrument”)* and (2) the Note; bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which
covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
"Property”, located at 1398 Belmont Lane, Helena, AL 35080, the real property described being set forth
as follows:

LOT 15, ACCORDING TO THE RESURVEY OF DEARING DOWNS SUBDIVISION; 5TH SECTOR,
ACCORDING TO THE AMENDED MAP RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 10, PAGE 71, IN THE PROBATE
OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

APN: 136 23 2 001 003.061

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/07 {rev. 4/14) (page 1 of 7)



20190503000148080 05/03/2019 10:06:18 AM MORTAMEN
2/7

*With the original principal balance of U.S. $189,322.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.
$178,379.35, and with capitalization of U.S. $0.00.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of June 1, 2019, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New
Principal Balance") is U.S. $137,696.48 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) Ioaned to Borrower by
Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, blus interest, to the order of Lender. Interast
will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.7500%, from May 1, 2019.
Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $718.29, beginning on
June 1, 2019, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month un’"I nrincipal an
mterest are pald in full. The yearly rate of 4.75600% will remain in effect until principal and interest are
paid in full. If on May 1, 2049 (the "Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and
the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower wiil pay-inese amounis in full on
the Maturity Date.

3. |If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a naiural person and a beneficial nterest In Borrower Is sold or {ransferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by.the. Securﬂy
Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed.within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. |f Borrower fails to pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments
of taxes, Insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that
Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and
provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified iin paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note(s) and Security Instrument(s) (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the
Note; ana

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14) (page 2 of 7)



20190503000148080 05/03/2019 10:06:18 AM MORTAMEN
3/7

5. Borrower understands and agrees that.

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Securnty Instrument shall also apply to

default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by
any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lendaer's rignts under or remedies on the Note and Security instrument, whether sucn rignts or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note(s) and Security Instrument(s) are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release In
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. ”

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
feas, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by
the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as.may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower, ™

(fy Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lenders successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information inciuding, but not limited to (i} name, address, and telephone number, (i) Social
Security Number, (i) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment.history, (vi) account balances and
acfivity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third
Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other
morigage loan secured by the Properiy on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to beilng contacted. by text messaging 1.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
- been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 4/14) (page 3 of 7}



20190503000148080 05/03/2019 10:06:18 AM MORTAMEN
4/7

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Note and Security Instrument as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment
of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the
Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or.ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c} premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Note and
Security Instrument; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu

_of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Note and Security
Instrument; and (&) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow ltems." Bofrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amotnts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shail pay Lender the-Funas 1or Escrow
ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems.
L.ender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any
time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such
paymenis and to provide receipis shall for ail purposes be deemed o pe a covenant and agreement
contained in the Note and Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant.and agreement” is used in the
Note and Security Instrument. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights
under the Noie and Security instrument and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shalil
then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may.revoke the.waiver as to any or all
Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Note and Security Instrument , and,
tipon such revocation, Borrower shail pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then

required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply

the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Precedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b)

not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the

amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
. Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or
in any receral Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funas to pay the Escrow ltems no later than
the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the
Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or appiicabie law requires interest to be paid on ithe Funds, Lender shall
not be required fo pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower,
without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as reqguired by RESPA.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14) (page 4 of 7}



y 20190503000148080 05/03/2019 10:06:18 AM MORTAMEN
S/7

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage-of Funds held In
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in
no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. T

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Note and Securlty Instrument Lender shall premptly
refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. -

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS Is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS was the
Mcortgagee/Beneficiary .of record under the Security Instrument and this Agreement, MERS is crganized
and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, and
a street address of 1901 Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, iL 61834. The MERS telephone number |s
(888) 679-MERS.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14) (page & of 7)



20190503000148080 05/03/2019 10:06:181‘AM MORTAMEN
6/7

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of:

(Seal)

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

THE STATE OF ALABAMA )

Jefttersan COUNTY )

|, @ Notary Public, hereby certify that Sean T. Willis and Tiffany Willis whose name is signed to the
foregoing instrument for conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day
the same bears date.

) 1Y nandehi &':I gay of g‘) t' , 2018.
e . . g_h-’
Notary RUblie’

Print Name l ("}

TRINA DENISE BROWN

My commission expires: Notary Public
Alabama State at Large

My Commission Expires - RN
Junhe 3, 2021 | - IR

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev.-4/14) (page 6 of 7)



20190503000148080 05/03/2019 10:06:18 AM MORTAMEN
717 (

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: LENDER:

&) m__A....

Lakewew Loan Serwcmg, LLC

By. M&T Bank, agent under power of attor gy dated
September 8, 2016 and recorded with the Shelby
County, Alabama real property records on February
22, 2017 as Instrument No. 20170222000062950.

| ENDER: Marie F. MacKay
ay Banking Officer

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC
By: M&T Bank, as attorney in fact

Date of Lender's Signature: 47;25—" } Q\

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of New York ) )
)
County of Erie
On this !L’S’ day of P - (&\ . before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared g T4/ “and _ (\/W_"—

personally know to me or proved to me on the Basis of satisfactory evidence to be the mdwrdual(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing, instrument and he/shefthey acknowledged to me that
he/shef/they executed the same In his/her/their capacity(ies) and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on said
instrument, the individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which the mdwudual{s) acted, executed the

instrument. N :
Notary Public
_ﬁg
GABRIEL FOSTER Notary Typed/Pgittted Name
REGISTRATION # 01FOg i i
246828 My CommigSion Expires
NOTARY PUBLIC- y Ca Expires:
AcAeCBi O e |
MY COM
MISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 15, 2019
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT F;m 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14) (page 7 of 7}
‘:{ (.“ ) Filed and Recorded
N T Official Public Records
.‘..i-‘,'-:' //Ll ey Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
A -/.r * !II' Clerk
v AR Shelby County, AL
QJ_ e 05/03/2019 10:06:18 AM
| $239.55 CHERRY

| -

Vs 1__"— D

LR 20190503000148080 O < 37{



